

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CRAIG D. CORDER, et al.,)	Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 2023-0216
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	Appeal from the Harrison County
)	Court of Appeals, 7th Appellate District
vs.)	
)	
OHIO EDISON COMPANY,)	Court of Appeals
)	Case No. 18 HA 0002
Defendant-Appellant.)	

REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AEP OHIO TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC., OHIO POWER COMPANY, OHIO RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES OHIO, VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY OF OHIO, LLC, D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY OHIO, DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC., AND COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Charles L. Kidder (0047265)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Kidder Law Firm, LLC
6375 Riverside Drive, Suite 200
Dublin, OH 43017
Telephone: (614) 717-1788
Facsimile: (614) 717-4440
E-mail: ckidder@kidderlegal.com

Denise M. Hasbrook (0004798)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
One SeaGate, Suite 1700
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Telephone: (419) 242-7985
Facsimile: (419) 242-0316
E-mail: dhasbrook@ralaw.com

Nicholas I. Andersen (0077732)
Eric R. McLoughlin (0082167)
Arenstein & Andersen Co., LPA
6740 Avery-Muirfield Drive, Suite B
Dublin, OH 43017
Telephone: (614) 602-6550
Facsimile: (855) 309-0892
E-mail: nick@aacolpa.com
eric@aacolpa.com

James E. von der Heydt (0090920)
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Arnoff LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: 216.363.4160
E-mail: jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
Ohio Edison Company*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Craig D. Corder, Jackie C. Corder
and Scott Corder*

Ryan P. Sherman (0075081)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Syed Ahmadul Huda (0098633)
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur, LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 2900
Columbus, Ohio 4315
Telephone: (614) 227-2184

Sommer L. Sheely (0076071)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Devin D. Parram (0082507)

BRICKER GRAYDON LLP
100 S. Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-8870
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
Email: ssheely@brickergraydon.com
dparram@brickergraydon.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, LLC d/b/a
CenterPoint Energy Ohio*

James Papakirk (0063862)
Flagel & Papakirk LLC
50 E-Business Way, Suite 410
Cincinnati, OH 45241
Phone: (513) 984-8111
Fax: (513) 984-8118
Email: jpapakirk@fp-legal.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Dayton Power
and Light Company d/b/a AES Ohio*

Adam C. Smith (0087720)
McDonald Hopkins, LLC
600 Superior Avenue, Suite 2100
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 348-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Easements Should Be Interpreted to Allow for Modern Advancements 2

 B. Easement Holders Should Not Be Obligated to Demonstrate That a Proposed Use Is Absolutely Necessary 3

 C. Easements Should Be Interpreted Reasonably and Not Against the Drafter 3

II. CONCLUSION 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beverage Holdings, LLC v. 5701 Lombardo, LLC,</i> 159 Ohio St. 3d 194, 2019-Ohio-4716, 150 N.E.3d 28	2
<i>Corder v. Ohio Edison Co.,</i> 162 Ohio St.3d, 2020-Ohio-5220.....	1, 3
<i>Hewitt v. L.E. Myers Co.,</i> 134 Ohio St.3d 199, 2012-Ohio-5317.....	1
